L ( | AN Project #18-032
Foothill Lofts

Located at 1300 North 1200 East

REPORT SUMMARY...

Project Name: Foothill Lofts

Proponent/Owner: Bracken Atkinson / Laree K. Johnson Trust
Project Address: 1300 North 1200 East

Request: Subdivision & Design Review Permit
Current Zoning: MR-20 & NR-4

Date of Hearing: September 27, 2018

Type of Action: Quasi-Judicial

Submitted By: Russ Holley, Senior Planner
RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve a Subdivision and Design Review
Permit for Project #18-032 Foothill Lofts, for 180 multi-family apartment units and 19 single-
family building lots located at approximately 1300 North 1200 East; TIN #05-011-0004; -0005.

Land use adjoining the subject property

North: NR-4: Residential Uses East: NR-4: Residential Uses

South: PUB: Public Uses West: PUB: Public Uses

Background Information

This 19.36-acre property has historically been used for gravel extraction in association with the
Legrand Johnson Construction Company. Over the past several years the business has
essentially ceased operations on the site. The split zoning designations of Mixed Residential
Medium (MR-20) and Suburban Neighborhood Residential (NR-4) was established in July of
2017 with the Logan City Council ORD# 17-17, approving 9.0 acres of MR-20 (180 dwelling
units). Recently to the south of the site, two (2) LDS Chapels were constructed and to the north
approvals were given for a 76-lot single family subdivision on approximately 26 acres. Utah
State University owns and controls the properties located to the south and west of this project
site.

Subdivision Permit

The Land Development Code (LDC) 17.40 requires subdivision permits in accordance with
zoning district standards to ensure orderly development patterns, block connectivity and to
preserve neighborhood character. In the NR-4 zone, building lots are required to be a minimum
area of 10,000 SF and a minimum width of 90'. The maximum density in the NR-4 zone is four
(4) homes per acre of land. The MR-20 does not require separate or sized building lots for each
dwelling unit, rather demanding a maximum density of 20 units per acre of land and allowing an
applicant to either place all the units in one lot or subdivide into multiple lots.

The applicant is requesting 19 single family lots for the NR-4 zoned section of the project site
that meet the minimum lot size and width requirements of the LDC. The net density of the
single-family lots, excluding the new streets, is 3.14 homes per acre of land. The average lot
size is 0.32 acres. The proposal includes a 0.50 acre remaining parcel that is planned for storm-
water detention facilities and open space amenities. The MR-20 portion of the project is shown
as one 9.04 acre building lot containing all 180 multi-family units. The proposed 9.04 acre lot is
0.04 (1,742 SF) larger than the 9.0 acre MR-20 ordinance adopted in July 2017.

The LDC 17.30.190 requires that subdivisions with greater than 20 lots have at least three (3)
street connections or stubs for future connections. With limited options for connectivity to the
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east and north, the proposal includes two (2) street network expansions to the west and south.
Additional blocks are created with this proposal by extending 1300 East north and westward and
creating a new looping street eastward for the single-family portion of the project.

Design Review Permit

The LDC 17.43 requires Design Review Permit approvals for new multi-family developments to
ensure high-quality designs and the enhancement of neighborhood character. This proposal
includes townhome and stacked apartment building types. The two and three-story structures
vary in unit sizes from 4 to 50. The smaller 4 & 24-unit buildings are placed around the
perimeter with the two larger 50-unit buildings placed near the center creating a square-shaped
site layout. Drive isles and parking lots are placed between and around the buildings. Much of
the required parking is proposed in garages shown on the 50-unit and townhome buildings. The
LDC 17.08.040 permits residential uses with a maximum occupancy of a family or no more than
three (3) unrelated people within each dwelling unit inside the MR-20 zone. The MR-20 permits
stacked apartment and townhome structure types as per LDC 17.08.030.

Setbacks
The Land Development Code (LDC) requirements for setbacks in the MR-20 zone are as
follows (as measured from property lines):

Front: 10°
Front (opposite NR zones): 25’
Side: 8’

Rear: 10°
Rear (opposite NR zones). 25’
Parking: 10’

The following setbacks are proposed for the building(s) (as measured from the exterior property
lines of the project site):

Front (West): 21
Side (South): 19’
Side (North): 36’
Rear (East): 25’
Parking (West): 20’

As proposed, the project meets minimum setback requirements of the LDC.

Lot Coverage

The LDC 17.10.080 limits lot coverage at a maximum of 60% (building(s) footprint) in the MR-20
zone. The total project site is 9.04 acres (393,782 SF) in size with proposed building footprints
at approximately 112,000 SF, lot coverage would equal 29%, complying with the requirements
in the LDC.

Building Design & Orientation

The LDC 17.09.040 states that buildings shall be oriented with primary entrances and front
facades facing the adjacent street or common courtyards unless unique site conditions prohibit
it. Front facing garage(s) (measured from door edge to edge), located within the front half of the
property, shall not exceed 50% of the total fagcade width. MR-20 zones are required to have
minimum  street-facing fagade variations from adjacent and opposite buildings to enhance
neighborhood character and visual interest. The LDC identifies eight (8) different categories and
requires that at least four (4) out of the eight (8) be different. The eight (8) categories listed are
color, materials, roofline, building height, fenestration, architectural style, articulation and porch
design. The LDC 17.09.040 limits building length or width in the MR-20 zone to 175’ along street
frontages and 250" internal to the block. Buildings longer than 100’ shall have at least one
significant wall break that is 8’ deep and 20’ feet wide that runs the full height of the building.
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The proposed townhomes have a clear primary entrance and front facade with porch features
that are all oriented towards adjacent streets or the USU property to the south. The townhomes
are less than 175’ in length. The townhome buildings, other than building width, are proposed
with identical street facing facades and would not meet the four (4) out of eight (8) LDC facade
variation requirements. With the townhomes having garages on the non-street facing (rear)
facades they would not be subjected to garage width requirements in the LDC. The 24-plex
buildings are proposed with mirrored front facades that have primary entrances facing the new
1300 North street and are less than 175’ in length. The two buildings are identical in design on
the street facing facade and would not meet the four (4) out of eight (8) facade variation
requirements as proposed. The 24-plex buildings do not contain garages on any facade. The
two 50-plex buildings are U-shaped and mirrored to form a central courtyard that contains
project swimming pool and sport court amenities. The 50-plexs buildings are 195’ in length. The
primary entrances are located on the side or internal facades with outward facades containing
garage doors. The three sides of the 50-plex building would be situated behind either the
townhomes or 24-plex buildings and considered non-street facing facades. The west side of the
50-plex building is proposed with nothing between it and the new 1300 East street. This west
facade of the 50-plex does not contain primary entrances and has garage doors that total
approximately 65% of the fagade width (128’ garage door width to 195’ building width). With a
proposed dog park and futsal court and a building setback of approximately 85', the decision-
making body may consider this a unique circumstance that would justify alternatives. As
conditioned with adjustments in building length, wall breaks, building design, facade variation
and garage width maximums, the project complies with the LDC.

Building Frontage & Site Layout

The LDC 17.07.090 requires that at least 60% of the property width along a street frontage
contain building(s) width. This requirement enhances neighborhood character by placing high-
quality architecture that frames streets, reduces the visual prominence of asphalt parking lots
and improves walk-ability and pedestrian access along the streets. The LDC 17.09.040 states
that new buildings should be placed near the street. LDC 17.31.080 prohibits parking lots to be
located between the building and the street. The proposed project site contains three street
frontages along 1200 E, 1300 E and 1300 N. Buildings are generally places along the perimeter
near street frontages. Three parking lots are proposed in locations that are between a street and
a building. The proposed building layouts show building(s) width at less than 60% in relation to
the overall property width along the street frontages of 1200 East, 1300 North and 1300 East.
As conditioned with minimum building width along street frontages at 60% and parking lots
removed from areas between the building and street the project complies with the LDC.

Pedestrian Circulation

The LDC 17.30.160 requires pedestrian circulation throughout surface parking lots within a
project and from buildings to the adjacent streets. Pedestrian circulation should take a
predominate role and be done in a safe and convenient manner that results in a well-connected
sidewalk network. The site layout generally shows good pedestrian sidewalk connectivity
between buildings, amenities and parking lots but does not show convenient connections to the
surrounding streets. As conditioned with additional sidewalk connections between buildings and
adjacent streets, the proposed project meets the requirements in the LDC.

Parking Stall Requirements

The LDC 17.31.040 requires two (2) parking stalls per every dwelling unit. Bicycle racks are also
required for multi-family developments. The proposal includes a total of 389 parking stalls
located within garages, driveways and parking lots at a ratio of 2.1 parking stalls per dwelling
unit. As conditioned with a minimum of 360 parking stalls and bike racks, the project meets the
parking requirements in the LDC.
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Open Space

The LDC 17.07.090 requires 20% open space and an additional 10% useable outdoor space of
the project site. The LDC 17.28 generally describes open space as native vegetation or
landscaped areas, while useable outdoor space is typically decks, patios and other similar
amenities. The nine (9) acre site (392,040 SF) would require 78,408 SF of landscaping and
39,204 SF of usable outdoor space for a total of 117,612 SF of open area. As proposed, the site
plan shows approximately 150,000 SF of landscaping and open space areas. As conditioned
with a minimum of 117,612 SF of open space, the project complies with the LDC.

Landscaping

The LDC 17.32 requires minimum landscaping for overall visual aesthetics, ecological reasons,
visual screening, shading purposes and enhancement of the outdoor experience. The LDC
requires a minimum of 20 trees and a combination of 50 shrubs, flowers and ornamental
grasses per acre of land in the MR-20 zone. For nine (9) acres, 180 trees and 450 shrubs,
flowers and ornamental plants would be required as per the LDC. The proposed project shows
only conceptual landscaping areas without plant material. As conditioned with a detailed
landscaping plan meeting minimum plant numbers, the project complies with the LDC.

Lighting

The LDC 17.30.090 requires adequate lighting that adds aesthetic quality and improves safety
while mitigating unnecessary glare, sky glow and light trespass. The LDC limits freestanding
pole height to 32 feet and luminaire fixtures on buildings and canopies to be concealed source,
down-cast and shielded from neighboring properties. Light measurements are required to range
between 0.5 — 4.0 foot candles, so areas are sufficiently safe, but not excessively bright. As
submitted, no exterior lighting has been shown. As conditioned, the project meets the
requirements of the LDC.

Staff Summary

The Planning Commission will need to consider the overall scale and context of the project site,
including the proximity to the single-family areas to the east, prior to requiring code compliance.
The issues for consideration that could impact compliance with other issues are building
placement and orientation, building width in relation to street frontage, parking lot placement,
garage widths as compared to building widths, wall breaks, setbacks, landscaping and amenity
placement. Staff finds that full code compliance is possible for this project, but considering the
unique circumstances of the site and the adjacent neighborhood preferences along with the
proposed building structure types, limited adjustments could be considered acceptable as per
LDC allowances.

AGENCY AND CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS
Comments were solicited from the following departments or agencies:

e Environmental e \Water

e Fire e Engineering

PUBLIC COMMENTS
Notices were mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject property. As of the time of
this report, no comments have been received.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

Legal notices were published in the Herald Journal on 9/16/18, posted on the City’s website and
the Utah Public Meeting website on 9/20/18 and mailed out to adjacent property owners within
300’ on 9/7/18.
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
This project is subject to the proponent or property owner agreeing to comply with the following
conditions as written, or as may be amended by the Planning Commission.

1.

2.

3.

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

15.
16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

All standard conditions of approval will be recorded with the Design Review and are
available in the Community Development Department.
The subdivision boundary shall be adjusted and reduced so that the MR-20 zoned
property is no larger than 9.0 acres.
Nineteen (19) single family building lots are approved with this subdivision. The area
labeled as “Open Space Parcel B” shall only contain landscaping or accessory
subdivision amenities such as park play structures and equipment.
The final plat for the subdivision shall be recorded within one year unless an extension of
time is granted as per LDC.
The multi-family building heights shall be limited in 35’ as measured and defined in the
LDC.
The multi-family buildings shall have a maximum occupancy of one family or no more
than three (3) unrelated people within each dwelling unit.
Buildings adjacent to streets shall be limited to 175’ in length. Buildings internal to the
site shall be limited to 250’ in length.
Building adjacent to streets longer that 100’ shall have one (1) significant wall break that
is at least 8’ in depth and 20’ in width and continue the entire height of the building.
No two adjacent buildings shall have the same street facing facade design and must
vary at least four (4) out of the eight (8) design categories listed in the LDC 17.09.040.
Buildings placed adjacent to streets shall be oriented with primary entrances and front
facades oriented towards the street.
Garages along street frontages facing towards the adjacent street shall be limited in
width to no more the 50% in relation to the overall building width.
The collective building(s) width along a street frontage in relation to the property width
shall be a minimum of 60%.
Surface parking lots shall not be positioned in areas between a street and a building.
All buildings placed adjacent to streets shall have convenient sidewalks connecting the
building and the street. Convenient pedestrian circulation shall be created throughout the
interior of the project.
A minimum of 360 parking stalls shall be provided. Bike racks shall be provided.
A performance landscaping plan, prepared in accordance with §17.32 of the LDC, shall
be submitted for approval to the Community Development Department prior to the
issuance of the building permit. The plan shall include the following:
a) Street trees along all adjacent streets provided every thirty (30) feet on center
unless otherwise noted by the City Forrester.
b) Open Space and Useable Outdoor areas shall total a minimum of 117,612 SF.
c) A total number 180 trees and 450 shrubs, perennials and grasses shall be
provided. 25% of the trees shall be evergreen.
All dumpsters shall be visually screened or buffered from public streets by using fencing,
walls and landscaping.
Rooftop mechanical and/or building wall mechanical equipment shall be placed out of
view from the street or screen from view from the street.
Exterior lighting, including gas canopy lighting, shall be concealed source, down-cast
and shall not illuminate or cast light onto adjacent properties.
No signs are approved with this Design Review Permit. All signage shall be approved and
permitted by staff in accordance with the Land Development Code.
No fences are approved with this Design Review Permit. All fences shall be approved and
permitted by staff in accordance with the Land Development Code.
Prior to issuance of a Building Permit, the Director of Community Development shall
receive a written memorandum from each of the following departments or agencies
indicating that their requirements have been satisfied:
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a. Environmental—contact 716-9760

Change placement of enclosures so the trucks can collect in a counter clockwise
direction when entering from the south west corner of the development. SW enclosure
can be placed across the street so that it faces north. SE enclosure can be placed
across the street so that it faces west. NE enclosure can be placed across the street
so it faces south. NW enclosure placement is ok.

Because the enclosures do not face the entrances, gates are not required. This will
also speed the collection process up so that the entrances are not blocked by the
collection vehicles longer than necessary.

The minimum 60 ft. straight on access will be met by using the roads as the access.
Minimum inside measurement for a double enclosure without gates is 22 ft. wide and

10 ft. deep. Place bollards in the back and on the corners of enclosures to help protect
walls.

The projected volume for 180 units, 8 to 9 garbage dumpsters would be required,
collected once per week. To overcome this large number of dumpsters, we will need to
collect the garbage dumpsters twice per week and the recycle dumpsters once per
week.

b. Water—contact 716-9622

The buildings that are three stories tall or taller (above grade) must have a DC
(ASSE1015) installed and tested on the water main as it enters the building/s before
any branch offs or connections.

Any landscape irrigation connected to Logan City water must have a high hazard
backflow assembly installed and tested.

All backflow assemblies must be tested within 10 days of turning in water to them.
Fire suppression systems connected to Logan City water must have a minimum DC
(ASSE1015) installed and tested. Fire risers and B/F assemblies must be installed as
per Logan City standards.

All points of use of water must comply with the 2015 IPC and State of Utah
Amendments, during and after construction. (Such as construction use, swimming
pool & hot tub etc.)

¢. Engineering — contact 716-9160

Must comply with current Storm Water Design Standards. This includes
implementation of retention of the 90% storm event onsite and the implementation of
LID practices throughout the development. This also requires a SWPPP and NOI from
the State.

Provide water shares or an in-leu fee for increased demand to City system (per Land
Development Code).

All utilities in private roads/right of ways shall be privately owned, maintained and
repaired/replaced by developer.

Southeast private access to 1200 East shall align with Stadium Drive on west side of
1200 East

1300 North is a boundary between water pressure zones. City suggests connecting to
the south pressure zone to get higher pressures. This will require looping water lines
from development back to this zone or relocating existing pressure reducing valve to
1300 North. Al fire flow will have to be from the south pressure zone.

Provide a Geotech report with California Bearing Ratio to determine required
pavement section. The minimum pavement section shall consist of 3” asphalt, 4”
untreated base course and 12” granular borrow.

Provide all necessary private utility agreements and storm water agreement.

All agreements and water shares shall be provided to City prior to plat recording or
issuance of building permits.
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e Construct all improvements along 1200 East.

e Provide a 16’ Public Access Easement along 1200 East frontage (similar to
requirements for Sugar Plum Subdivision).
d. Fire — contact 716-9515
* Fire Apparatus Access, Fire Hydrants, Fire Sprinklers and Fire Alarms will be required.

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL FOR THE DESIGN REVIEW PERMIT
The Planning Commission bases its decisions on the following findings supported in the
administrative record for this project:

1.

The proposed project is compatible with surrounding land uses and will not interfere with the
use and enjoyment of adjacent properties because of the conditioned building design, site
layout, materials, landscaping, building orientation, heights and setbacks.

The Design Review Permit conforms to the requirements of Title 17 of the Logan Municipal
Code.

The proposed project provides adequate open space and useable outdoor space in
conformance with Title 17.

The proposed project provides off-street parking in compliance with the LDC..

The project meets the goals and objectives of the MR-20 designation within the Logan
General Plan by providing high quality projects designed in way for easy circulation of both
pedestrian and vehicles.

The proposed project complies with maximum height, density and building design
standards and is in conformance with Title 17.

The project met the minimum public noticing requirements of the Land Development Code
and the Municipal Code.

The surrounding streets provide access, utilities and are adequate in size and design to
sufficiently handle all traffic modes and infrastructure related to the land use.

This staff report is an analysis of the application based on adopted city documents, standard city development practices, and available information.
The report is to be used to review and consider the merits of the application prior to and during the course of the Planning Commission meeting
Additional information may be revealed by participants at the Planning Commission meeting which may modify the staff report and become the
Certificate of Decision. The Director of Community Development reserves the right to supplement the material in the report with additional
information at the Planning Commission meeting.
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4 . ~ MEASU, ’ eanenge 2. A Tille Commitment prepared by Northem Tille Company, Logan, Ulsh, Order No
s g 22 —— e s g A - EASURED: No9™ 4001 ERGYZAT. e ! e P i 234,24 NT-88132, Bffective Dale: June 4, 2018 was utilized in the preparation of this Survey
—_— / seE Focus Engineering & Surveying, LLC is entitled Lo rely on the accuracy of this report,
I ! pETAL NORTHEAST CORNER OF and is not lisble for crrors and omissions based on thal rcliance. Unless moted
[ SECTION 26, T12N, R1E, SLBEM olhenwise, all record parcels and tille exceptions noled on this Survey are referenced
\ FOUND CACHE COUNTY MONUMENT from said document
— \ (RAILROAD SPIKE IN ASPHALT) 3. The Basis of Bearing for this Survey is N04°00'36 E between Logan City GIS
N\ e Monument #383 and Logan City G1S Monumenl # 237 All deeds and plats of record
= ~locanciTy ais hase been rotaled lo match the aforementioned basis of bearing, or lo other
i 1 P is(r:eli;)"nalhlonmnenl lines relalive Lo said basis of bearing per measured lincs as shown
{1 (FOUND) . . . .
j 4, Verlical dala (conlowr lines and/or spol elevalions, ele) is based on the NAVDE9
——] — elevation of 4,674.73' published by the Cache Counly Surveyor on a railroad spike
| . marking the North 1/4 Comer of Seclion 26, Township 12 North, Range 1 East, Salt
] 1 | Lake Base & Meridiun
= 5. #5rebar & cap (FOCUS ENG) Lo be sct al alt boundary comers unless noled olherwise
VICINITY MAP 41 I ) .- J&‘ ™1 6 This drawing, its design, and invention thereof, is the properly of Focus Engincering &
| TR | ! HRLCREST IRENIITS ’ Surveying, LLLC, and is submilled to, and is for the use of the client referenced on the
% & s - SL'BD[\']S](?N. PHASE § === = 05-098-0002 Survey Only copies authorized in wriling and individually signed and sealed by he
. R Ui Ioo A e ENTRY Yo Wi0164 ‘hrk.\nm ALAMASHD! Surveyor, or cerlified copies oblained (rom the office of the respeclive Counly
_,} . PELEJ';SZEN Surveyor mny be used as the ofMicial work of Lhe Surveyor
s L 7. Except as specifically staled or shown on this drawing, this Survey does nol purport (o
L g reflect any of the following which may be applicable (o the properties shown hercon:
& £ bulding sctback Jines, restriclive covenants, subdivision
SURVEY DESCRIPTIONS | & - MERAR & CAF §§ resiriction, zoning, or other land use restrictions. Underground ulililies have been
PARCKLI: ;os-oflh-oooN?/ : " o =5 - (PtS 4316575) 23 shown herean based on observed evidence. Additional ulilities, including, bul nol
portion of the NEI/4 of Scclion 26, Township 12 North, = limited 10: power, phone, cable TV, waler, sewer, slorm druinage, elc. may eoXist within
Range | Easl, St Lake Rase & Meridian,also being a part of Lot mwﬁ;ﬁmﬁg‘:’ 7 A e ! e | g ____ the boundaries of this Survey and Blue Stakes should be contacted prior Lo dipging
5, Plal "G", Logan Farm Survey, more particularly described as LoGAN FARM suavey 4 1 . ——— = SUBDIVISION ’ |4 Engincers, Contractors, and others (hal rely on this informalion should be caulioned
follows: ) > . 3 1 - T7] o B that the locations of the existing utilities may nol be relied upon as being exact or
Beginning al a point located N89°36'13E 330.00 feet from T 17 e XL AN senoRtAL j\; = complele. Addilional exploration, verification and relocation of existing utilities will be
]%:: cNoonéh\;cjl ngclr :fsl;ogln lsé‘l;:;(g;*,saorgnr: Fn;n}\\“smu:\l;vyi;:n\:,‘l i -rl = '[ - ’; = o : e the sole responsibility of any contraclor prior lo, or during construction of any
mer being tocale 923 el an 3 E gL Ny ' N & r. / : { / additiona) improvements
?:98315-{2?5 5?4“00Lé§?“m§n'3; ;?:USSMQI"'E"T;};O?I% &eﬂﬂe 2 | S DAY, RIGHT-OF-WAY " i / ammrtuué;ri £ \ 8 survcly rcs]po;sas lo}'nble‘A"(OplironaldSurvey I}{|es;vo|;|sibililiesznd Specifications):
2 ' 2 cel; thence s 'y i = - 4 &) 1 ’ A AN, a Ltem 1: Survey for monuments found or set shown hercon
589°36'13"W 264.00 feet; thence NOO°32'47"W 170,00 feel o the bl 3 f LS PARCEL 1 (05-011-0004) §§ g > /) ik‘}’g*ﬁi‘ﬁ: L= § b Item 2: Approximately 1200 Easl and 1250 North Road, Logan, UT 84341
point of beginning. ) ’ . | _AREA: 1.03t ACRES ==ls i ! nolrmaki ¢ ltem 3: The properly shown hereon lies within Zone X (areas delcrmincd lo be
Contains: |03 acres+/- Mg i =] e o - - ; ¥\ i outside the 02% annual chance floodplain) according lo FEMA (Federal
PARCEL 2 (05.011-0005 g g 's\% 4y & - | Emcrgeney  Management  Agency) FIRM  (Flood Insurance Rale Map)
: (05-011-0005) ] - & ' #49005C0250C, Miap Effective Dale: May 24, 2011
A portion of the NEI/4 of Section 26, Township 12 North, ,h-'i i e ol x - I . ~ . ltem 4: Gross land ateo shown hereon
l;aa;\gGe |P IEnslgﬁauL Lake Ease@; Meridian, also bcm% a]pn:;l of Lbz:js = =" ‘ . ¢ Tiem 5 Vertical relief shown liercon. Sce Nole #4 for benchmark and dalum
, Plal "G", Logan Farm Survey, more particularly descril L § £ informalion
as J'ollol;\s:_ ] e Southuest ¢ I H EPS LA I Tiem 8: Subslantial features observed in the process of conducling the fieldwork
cginning al the Southwesl Comer of Lot 5, Pla "G", H §q ° for this Survey are shown hercon
Logan Farm Survey, said lol comer being localed $79°1923'E ) i s EE S g liem 11: Utilities shown hereon are based on observed evidence of improvements,
6154 feet [rom Logan Cily GIS Monument #383; thence il b LS F . conTELNG § 2 8 Blue Stake markings, and applicable mapsirawings oblaincd from Salt Loke Cily
NOO°I®47"W 63501 feel to Lhe Northwesl Comer of said Lol; o & ,(,p ] @“ sl - e MONUNINT £ o o and other ulilily providers
thence N89°36'11°E 330,00 eel; thence S00°IRAT'E 170.00 feel; &l X - LT Il - ARy - il Eg, - . Item 13: Names of adjoining owners shown hercon
$cnc€ I:‘l;g:izllzg :28 l;g ?cel; lhe&w Nw:38'4'lr"m7<!vél&flc;$ > S - = > 2 f i I T‘I EZ | /-—=§E i llem 16: There wus no cvidence of recent earth moving work, building
cnce N89°36'13 et Lo the west line ol d - - ; e 3 26 construction, or building additions observed in lhe process of conducting the field
SUBDIVISION, zccording fo the Official Plal thereof on file in the 1118 [PARCEL 2 (05-011-0005 | " " eRisTING'sHE = 3 :E g 8 work for this Survey !
g(T)cﬂ: [glerE fff:; i‘:ﬁm‘,‘cv:lcclzge;;; 7Eénury2$707:12€5:|0 r:]]::r;: 8l | AREA:18.33¢ ACRES |- - A\ -;nzs ‘:Tg;‘g ; et i gg i ’// j Ilerr‘; 18: No welland delinealion markers were observed in the process of
comer of IUILLCREST HEIGHTS SUBDIVISION, UNIT No. 4, B e L " = % /i BOUNPARYi ~ep 2 p === 9 Rel’erceonlleugrl:\]\girl!ges = e ,lahr':pirua?{:. of this Survey:
St e LT K ' ; A PE ot o " Cntnded Sy e b Foresieh Sunoin, doed Nosember 1, 2012
: then: ) ' SETA o ¥ o . Y
along the wost line of said subdivision and along the west linc of -6 NS u & N k f."gﬁii E:uazrg'lla 8?;3’1}3m s
HILLCREST HEIGHTS SUBDIVISION, UNIT No. 3, according . | - 3 7 i E 10 Digital acrial pholography was obtained by Focus Engincering & Surveying, LLC
to the Official Plat thercol on file in the Office of the Cache County | ERITING TS during the process of conducling the ficld work for this Survey. The orthomosaic map
:(:8009{;‘]0; as E}r:lry NC;B;B;GST;, ;137]7183&;; zrhcnce NL:9 5203 vg s GARDEN ARSA X shown hercon has been georeferenced to control poinis on the ground
cet, thence SB9°3I6'13°W 1)) ecl Lo Lhe point of -
beginning e LY
Conlains: 1833 ucresH- et \ ]
- ) h EE g
;\g\" o 2= § LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS
1 T & R — — (FROM TITLE REPORT)
| " g {-fg E PARCEL I: (05-011-0004)
SCHEDULE B-SECTION IT EXCEPTIONS % 48 T BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 5 IN BLOCK 22, PLAT "G”
Excerons F18 5 g2s LOGAN FARM SURVEY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS; BEGINNING AT A POINT 20
Contein no plortable deseriptians t i RODS EAST OF TIIE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 5 AND RUNNING
B s Iptions. ! : = < i THENCE SOUTH 10 RODS 5 FEET; TIENCE EAST AND PARALLEL WITH THE
§ohck s e e escrons . v | e S, | b ; R T e
Daled: March 31,2014 MONUMENT #3283 - LR RS 14 KETAJSING WALL B xﬁ-m‘; = E E I
- Ani : . % e 4N s §
Recorded: April 4, 2014 (FOUND) 2 logrinany e (EERR I 1 ) oy Yalwh e TN EXCLUSIVE OF WATER DITCH ON NORTH OF SAID TRACT TOGETHER WITH
Catry No.: 1104848 A A\ — . - e L e TIE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED RIGHT OF WAY
g : . e —— CAFLS Y gt - Ty ; S > 2 8
BookPage: 140411062 eh recond S U 589°35°13 P L S T T 1 | BEGINNING AT 111E NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 5 AND RUNNING
deseriotions of Pareel T .2 o158 ; = o4 (PLS 1 318575) 5 THENCE EAST 20 RODS; THENCE SOUTH 1 ROD; TIENCE WEST 20 RODS;
B D * Y w sy | ik = Er’ N | THENCE NORTH 1 ROD TO TIE PLACE OF BEGINNING AND FURTHER
I SIONPERNAT ) CORPCRATION T - " _‘z L DESCRIBED AS BEING STUATED IN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION
) RMI o L e ' L PG RIS O Ti 5 o5y ‘ iaeg 26, TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE | EAST OF THE SALT LAKE BASE AND
Dated: May 17, 2018 s A ST ATE ARy =T anx 1 ms Lol Boay H MERIDTAN
Recorded: June 12, 2018 gh I . o ER Y S N 32 :
Entry No.: 1197500 ) UTAH STATE UNIVERSITY l ' EER LI CRINT | EIGUTS
FottPai 2033/1523 a g i ] SUBDIVISION, UNIT No. 4 PARCEL 2: (05-011-0005)
e & Bt sicuse Taeh nmmt Ba - [ B g IENTRY No 214129 ALL OF LOTS 5 AND 6, BLOCK 22, PLAT "G" LOGAN FARM SURVEY, SITUATED
e ilﬁinns et <P record 3 - 7 / IN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 12 NORTH, RANGE 1
W eieh g SOUTH 14 CORNER OF / EAST OF THE SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN.
Contain no plottable descriptions. SECTION 26, T12N, R1E, SLB&M SOUTHEAST CORNER OF

EXCEPTING TILEREFROM THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:
BEGINNING AT A POINT 20 RODS EAST OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID
LOT 5 AND RUNNING TIENCE SOUTH 10 RODS 5 FEET; TIENCE EAST AND
PARALLEL WITH TIIE NORTLI LINE OF SAID LOT 16 RODS; TIENCE NORTH 10
RODS 5 FEET; THENCE WEST 16 RODS TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED RIGIIT OF WAY:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 5 AND RUNNING
THENCE EAST 20 RODS; THENCE SOUTH 1 ROD; THENCE WEST 20 RODS;
THENCE NORTH 1 ROD TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING

SURVEY CERTIFICATE
To: Wasaleh Acquisitions and Capital, Inc; Old Republic National Tille Insurance Company;
Norther Title Company:

This is o certify thal this map or plat and the survey on which it is based were made in accordance
with the 2016 Minimum Standard Detail Requirements for ALTA/NSPS Land Tille Surveys, joinlly
established and ndopled by ALTA and NSPS, and includes flems 1-5, 8, 11, 13, 16 & 18 of Table A
thercof. The fieldwork was completed on July 12, 2018

Spencer W. Llewelyn
Professional Land Surveyor
License No 10516507

Dlate of Phst or Map

S.

ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING, LLC
www.focusutah.com
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